

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No. 5330 of 2023

Ajay Kumar Pathak & Ors. Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N. PATHAK

For the Petitioners : Mr. Durga Charan Mishra, Advocate
For the Resp-State : AC to SC-I

I.A. No. 10030 of 2023

10/ 05.12.2024 This interlocutory application has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners for carrying out necessary amendment in paragraph-1 as well as in the prayer portion of the main writ petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the present writ petition has been filed for quashing of the order dated 14.10.2023, by which the petitioners have been sought to be replaced by another set of teachers and during pendency of the writ petition, certain developments have taken place, which needs to be incorporated in the main writ petition. He further submits that if the proposed amendment is not allowed, the petitioner shall suffer irreparable loss and injury and by allowing the proposed amendment made in paragraph-13 of this interlocutory application, the nature of the writ petition shall not be changed.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents has no objection to the same.

In the facts of this case, this Court permit the petitioner to suitably amend in the prayer portion as well as relevant portion of the writ petition.

The aforesaid interlocutory application stands allowed.

W.P.(S). No. 5330 of 2024

Petitioner is directed to file amended writ petition.

Put up this case after two weeks.

The respondents may file counter affidavit, if they so wish.

(Dr. S. N. Pathak, J.)